CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER48
EXCLUSION OF PERSONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63(c), 69a, 71 and 71.2.
Source and Effective Date
R.2009 d.122, effective March 19, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 121(a), 41 N.J.R. 1891(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 48, Exclusion of
Persons, expires on March 19, 2016. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 48, Exclusion of Persons, was adopted as R.1978 d.362,
effective October 16, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 407(d), 10 N.J.R. 522(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 48, Exclusion of
Persons, was readopted as R.1983 d.475, effective October 13, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1466(a), 15 N.J.R. 1874(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 48, Exclusion of
Persons, was readopted as R.1988 d.525. See: 20 N.J.R. 2252(a), 20
N.J.R. 2802(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 48, Exclusion of
Persons, was readopted as R.1993 d.462, effective August 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2661(a), 25 N.J.R. 4510(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 48, Exclusion of
Persons, was readopted as R.1998 d.455, effective August 14, 1993.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2168(a), 30 N.J.R. 3261(a).

"Cheat" means any person whose act or acts in any
jurisdiction would constitute any offense under Sections 113,
114, and 115 of the Act, if prosecuted under New Jersey law.
"Excluded person" means any person who has been placed
upon the list by preliminary or final order of the Commission
and who pursuant to section 71 of the Act and these regu-
lations is required to be excluded or ejected from a casino
hotel facility.
"List or exclusion list" means a list of names of persons
who, pursuant to Section 71 of the Act and the Commission's
regulations, are required to be excluded or ejected from
casino hotel facilities.
"Occupational manner or context" means the systematic
planning, administration, management, or execution of an ac-
tivity for fmancial gain.
As amended, R.1982 d.359, effective October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 904(a), 14 N.J.R. 1167(a).
Amended definition of"candidate" and "excluded person".
Amended by R.1994 d.32, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4739(a), 26 N.J.R. 487(a).
Case Notes
Finding of being inimical to interest of State or licensed gaming. Div.
of Gaming Enforcement v. Merlino, 8 N.J.A.R. 126 (1985).

(c) The Division files a complaint alleging a violation of
section 71d of the Act and N.J.A.C. 19:48---l.7(a)2 against
any licensee, the Division shall file simultaneously a petition
to exclude the person alleged in the complaint to meet the
criteria for exclusion in N.J.A.C. 19:48-1.3.
( d) If, upon completion of an investigation undertaken
upon referral by the Commission, the Division determines
that an individual should not be placed on the exclusion list,
the Division shall so state in writing to the Commission.
As amended. R.1982 d.359. effective October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 904(a), 14 N.J.R. 1167(a).
Grammatical changes. Also changed Division's duties from recom-
mending and submitting a report on excluding a .person to making a
determination of exclusion and filing a petition with supporting affida-
vits.
Amended by R.1988 d.525, effective November 7, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2252(a). 20 N.J.R. 2802(b).
Substituted "this chapter" for ".these regulations".
Amended by R.1994 d.32. effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4739(a), 26 ;\IJ.R. 487(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.36, effedive January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 441 l(a), 29 N.J.R. 378(a).
In (c), amended N.J.A.C. reference.
Case Notes
Admission of undcsirnble patron; immediate notification to agenL)'.